
 

South Hams Licensing 

Committee 
 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Thursday, 17th November, 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber - Follaton House 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Brown 

 Vice Chairman Cllr Rowe 

 Members: Cllr Hodgson 
Cllr Holway 
Cllr Kemp 
Cllr Pannell 
Cllr Pringle 
 

Cllr Reeve 
Cllr Smerdon 
Cllr Thomas 
Cllr O'Callaghan 
Cllr Sweett 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Minutes of last meeting 1 - 6 

 To approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to 
sign the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held 
on 8 June 2022 and 21 June 2022; 
 

 

2.   Urgent Business  

 Brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman; 
 

 

3.   Division of Agenda  

 to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is 
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information; 
 

 

4.   Declarations of interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to 
declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable 
Interests and Non-Registerable Interests including the nature and 
extent of such interests they may have in any items to be 
considered at this meeting; 
 

 

5.   Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy - Proposal to 
delay implementation of the Euro NCPA Safety Rating 
Standard  
 

7 - 158 

6.   Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy - Proposal to 
delay implementation of the Euro NCPA Safety Rating 
Standard  
 

159 - 246 



Licensing 31.03.22 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD AT 
FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES ON WEDNESDAY 8 JUNE 2022 

 
MEMBERS 

 
* Cllr D Brown - Chairman 

* Cllr R Rowe - Vice-Chairman 
 

* Cllr J M Hodgson 
Ø Cllr T R Holway 
Ø Cllr K Kemp 
Ø Cllr D O’Callaghan 
* Cllr G Pannell 
 

* Cllr K Pringle 
* Cllr H Reeve 
* Cllr P C Smerdon 
Ø Cllr J Sweett 
* Cllr D Thomas 

  
* Denotes attendance 

Ø Denotes apology for absence 
 

Officers in attendance and participating: 
Lawyer; Licensing Contractor; Licensing Officer; and Democratic Services Specialist 

 
 
L.01/22 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 31 March 
2022 were confirmed as a correct record. 

 
 
L.02/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to 
be considered during the course of the meeting.  There were no 
declarations made. 

 
 
L.03/22 PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE SOUTH HAMS HACKNEY 

CARRIAGE FARE TARIFF 
The Officer gave an update to the report explaining that Objection 4 was 
incorrect.  The previous meeting tariff had not been disclosed by any 
councillor, and specifically not Cllr Rowe.  The decision had been reached in 
a public meeting therefore the information was available to all through 
attendance or viewing online.  Cllr Rowe confirmed she did not speak to the 
BBC in any shape or form. 
 
Following the approved proposed amendment to the South Hams Hackney 
Carriage Fare Tariff at the previous Committee meeting on 31st March 2022, 
the proposed amendment had been sent out for consultation.  Objections 
had been received to the proposal, requiring the amendment to return to 
Committee for further review.  
 
The four options, as outlined in the attendant report, were presented to 
Committee.  Following questions from the Committee, it was clarified that: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Licensing 31.03.22 
 

 
 

 
 Many drivers had requested fares to be rounded up to avoid having 

to ca
[...]
oss (substitute)
   

Ø Cllr K Pringle 
Ø Cllr H Reeve 
Ø Cllr P C Smerdon 
* Cllr J Sweett 
Ø Cllr D Thomas 
* Cllr B Taylor (substitute) 

  
* Denotes attendance 

Ø Denotes apology for absence 
 

Officers in attendance and participating: 
Lawyer (via MS Teams); Licensing Contractor; Licensing Officer; and Senior Case 

Manager – Democratic Services 
 

 
L.04/22 CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
  The Chairman welcomed those in attendance and reminded Members that 

this meeting had been convened in light of the scheduled Committee meeting 
that had been due to take place on 20 June 2022 having been declared 
inquorate. 

 
 
L.05/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be 
considered during the course of the meeting.  There were no declarations 
made. 

 
 
L.06/22 PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE SOUTH HAMS HACKNEY 

CARRIAGE FARE TARIFF 
 The Officer provided an update to the Committee on the proposed 

amendment to the South Hams Hackney Carriage Fare Tariff.  The legislation 
allowed for a maximum period of two months for the fare to take effect and 
today was the last day a decision could be made on the last proposal.  At the 
last meeting when this report was considered it included 4 options for a 
maximum fare as well as subsequent proposal option 5.  Option 5 was 
miscalculated and the Committee decision was therefore made on the 
miscalculated figures.  This report set out the 4 original options and included 
the recalculated option 5. 

 
 

Page 3



 

 
 

 
 The Committee was attended by a representative of Totnes Taxis Ltd, who 

was invited to speak by the Chairman.  Mr Routledge, one of the directors of 
Totnes Taxis, explained that at the last meeting the Committee voted for 
Option 5 which gave a 31% increase.  The difference between tariff one and 
two was 48% and on the new figures a 36% difference.  The rising fuel prices 
were highlighted and Mr Routledge suggested that drivers be allowed 10p for 
10 miles or part thereof when the average fuel price rose above £1.80.  Mr 
Routledge also pointed out a discrepancy between Plymouth (that started 
tariff two at 7pm) and South Hams (that started at 11 pm). 

 
 Following discussions with the representative, tariffs for 8 seater vehicles 

working unsocial hours was highlighted and clarification was sought on the 
10 p for 10 miles. 

 
 During the debate Members raised that Mr Routledge had highlighted 

further issues and figures and sought for officers to re-visit these figures for 
consideration.  The meeting was adjourned for 10 minutes to enable the 
officers to work through the figures. 

 
 Upon reconvening the meeting, the Committee was presented with a new 

alternative option 6, as outlined, with a 2 mile trip at £7.80 leading to a 30% 
increase and a 5 mile trip at £16.16 leading to a 33% increase. 
 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Licensing Committee APPROVED: 
 
1. Modification to the table of maximum fares approved for 

consultation on 31 March 2022, as a result of the consultation 
responses received;  

 
2. That unsociable hours start at 8 pm instead of 11 pm; 
 
3. That the option chosen was option 6 as outlined above and to 

include the addition of an extra 10p per mile part thereof; 
 
4. That, in the event that the current table of fares is modified, 

the date upon which the modifications to the maximum fares 
take effect shall be 21 June 2022. 

 
 
(Meeting commenced at 10:00 am and concluded at 10:45 am). 

 
 
 
 

___________________ 

Page 4



 

 
 

 Chairman 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Licensing Committee 

Date: 17th November 2022 

Title: Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy – 
The Statutory taxi and private hire vehicle 
standards 

Portfolio Area: Customer First 

  

Wards Affected: all 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: Full Council on 
15th December 2022 
 

 

  

Author: Lee Staples                                     Role: Licensing Specialist 

Contact: Telephone 01803 861432 /email: 
lee.staples@swdevon.gov.uk 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS:   

1. That the Licensing Committee notes the content of the 
Department for Transport Statutory Taxi and Private Hire 
Vehicle Standards (the DFT Standards). 

2. That the Licensing Committee considers the following 
proposed changes to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Policy:- 

a) Appendix A is amended to align the Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing Criminal Convictions Policy 
with the ‘Institute of licensing – Guidance on 
determining the suitability of applicants and licensees 
in the hackney and private hire trades’; 

b) That applications are reviewed against the National 
Register of Revocations and Refusals (Part 1 Para 
10.9); 

c) Referral to the barred list where the individual is 
thought to present a risk of harm to a child or 
vulnerable adult (Part 1 Para 10.11); 

d) Introduction of a requirement for a tax conditionality 
check as part of the application process (HMRC 
requirement from 4th April 2022); 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



e) Amendment of the notification period for Licence 
Holders/ Applicants to notify the Licensing Authority of 
arrest/ conviction/ caution Etc from 5 days to 48 
hours; 

f) Introduction of a requirement for vehicle proprietors 
to provide a basic DBS certificate as part of the 
application process (Part 2 Para 26.1); 

g) Introduction of a mandatory requirement to display a 
“How to complain” sticker within Licenced vehicles 
(Part 2 para 28.4); 

h) Introduction of a requirement from 1st April 2023 for 
private hire operators to obtain a basic DBS disclosure 
certificate for all controllers (call handling and 
dispatching staff), and have a written policy on 
employing ex-offenders (Part 2 Paras 41.6-41.7); 

i) Introduction of additional record keeping requirements 
for private hire operators from 1st April 2023 (Part 2 
para 48.1); 

 
3. That the Licensing Committee recommends to Council that 

the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy, as 
amended, is adopted at the meeting on 15th December 2022. 
 

1. Executive summary  
1.1 The DFT Standards published in July 2020, set out a range of 

robust measures to protect taxi and private hire vehicle 
passengers, particularly those most vulnerable. The Department 
for Transport has stated that it expects the recommendations in 
the Statutory Standards to be implemented unless there is a 
compelling local reason not to. 
 

1.2 One of the main requirements of the DFT Standards, is that 
Licensing Authorities should have a cohesive taxi and private 
hire policy document with a minimum review of every 5 years. 
As members of the Committee will be aware, the authority has 
already produced a consolidated policy document that can be 
used by the Committee, Officers, licensees and members of the 
public as a single point of reference. The Policy was last 
reviewed in 2018, but requires amendment to reflect the 
changes advocated in the DFT Standards.  

 
1.3 A copy of the proposed revised Policy is attached at Appendix A 

(all changes tracked for ease of reference). As the Policy was 
only reviewed last in 2018 the amendments required to comply 
with the DFT Standards are more limited than for many other 
Licensing Authorities. In particular, the current Policy already 
contained a requirement for driver licence holders to subscribe 
to the DBS update service, and mandatory safeguarding 
training.  

 

Page 8



1.4 A review of the main points from the DFT Standards and 
comparison with the current and proposed policy can be found 
at Appendix B. A copy of the DFT Standards is also attached at 
Appendix C.  

 
2. Background  

2.1 Section 177 of the Policing and Crime Act 2017 enables the 
Secretary of State for Transport to issue statutory guidance 
on exercising taxi and private hire vehicle licensing functions 
to protect children and vulnerable individuals who are over 
18 from harm when using these services. The DFT published 
such statutory guidance in July 2020. 

 
2.2 This authority is expected to publish its consideration of the 

recommendations and measures in the standards, and ‘must 
have regard’ to the Standards when exercising Taxi Licensing 
functions. The Department of Transport will be monitoring all 
authorities and expects all the recommendations and 
measures to be implemented unless there is a compelling 
local reason not to. A review of the current Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Policy has been undertaken and 
amendments to ensure compliance with the DFT Standards 
have been proposed for approval by the Committee.  

 
 

2.3 The focus of these minimum standards is on protecting 
children and vulnerable adults however all passengers will 
benefit from the recommendations, which aim to better 
regulate the hackney carriage and private hire sector. To a 
large extent, consideration and implementation of the 
Standards replaces the need to consider taxi standards on a 
local basis. 

 
3. Outcomes/outputs  

3.1 Legislation prescribes that the Council is empowered to adopt the 
Draft hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy. Adoption cannot be 
delegated to the Licensing Committee. 

3.2 The following timetable is proposed in respect of adoption of the 
Draft Policy: 

- Licensing Committee approval of the Draft Policy and agreement to 
recommend to Council for adoption:  10th November 2022; 

- Draft Policy put before Council for approval: 15th December 2022; 
- Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy to be published: 1st 

January 2023; 
- Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy comes into effect: 1st 

February 2023; 
 

4. Options available and consideration of risk  
4.1 Failure to publish its consideration of the DFT Standards and have 

regard to them when exercising Taxi Licensing functions would 

Page 9



leave the Licensing Authority open to criticism for 
[...]
ailure to inform the Licensing Authority of any 
fixed penalty notices obtained during the application or licence period may result in 
possible refusal of the application or suspension or withdrawal of the licence. 
 

10.5 In relation to cautions, the Licensing Authority will have regard to the nature of the 
incident when considering its relevance to an application or continuance of an existing 
driver licence.  

Page 27



 

16 
 

 
10.6 In relation to previous convictions, the Licensing Authority will have regard to the 

following: 
 

 Whether the conviction(s) are spent or unspent; 
 The nature of the offence(s); 
 The age of the offence(s); 
 The apparent seriousness, as gauged by the penalty applied. 

 
10.7 In general terms, the more recent, serious and relevant to the Licensing Authority’s 

licensing objectives the offence is, the less likely the application will be granted or that 
an existing licence will be permitted to remain in effect. 
 

10.8 A refusal to licence an individual as a driver or to suspend or revoke a driver licence 
does not automatically mean that that individual cannot be issued or continue to hold 
a vehicle or private hire vehicle operator licence. The safety and suitability of an 
individual to hold each licence type will be considered independently of any driver 
licence refusal/ revocation in light of the information received/ held. 

 

10.9 The Licensing Authority will review all applications for new licences against the 
National Register of Revocations and Refusals. If an applicant has been 
refused/revoked by another authority, this may not debar an applicant from holding a 
licence, however the Licensing Authority will give weight to the decision made by that 
authority in considering the application. Additionally, if an applicant has had another 
licence refused/revoked which is not declared on an application form, this will raise 
concerns about the honesty and integrity of the applicant and is likely to lead to r
[...]
ator’s licence annually or every 5 years, prior to 

the expiry date of the licence. 
 
41.2 All applicants named as individuals or partners, must provide a basic criminal record 

check dated within one month of the date of application for first licence or renewal, and 
thereafter to produce a basic DBS disclosure certificate annuallyOn all first and renewal 
applications, all applicants named as individuals or partners, must provide a basic 
criminal record check (through Disclosure Scotland) dated within one month of the date 
of application.  

 
41.3 Existing licence holders that have a valid Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) check 

do not need to fulfil section 41.2 above. 
 
41.4 On all first and renewal applications, all applicants, current named licence holders, 

partners, directors and company secretary must complete a Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Vehicle Licence Declaration of Convictions form. 

 

Page 44



 

33 
 

41.5 All new applicants and current licence holders must inform the Licensing Authority of 
any convictions or cautions they have received at any time. These will be considered 
in line with the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Convictions Policy, see Appendix 
A. 

 
41.6   From 1st April 2023, Operators shall also be required to obtain a basic DBS disclosure 

certificate for all controllers (call handling and dispatching staff). These certificates 
must be made available to the Licensing Authority upon request within 7 days and be 
held for at least 12 months in-line with the record keeping requirements above. 

 
41.7   In addition, from 1st April 2023 the Operator must have in place a policy on employing 

ex-offenders (Relevance of Convictions Policy). This policy must be provided to the 
Licensing Authority upon request within 14 days. An example policy which Operators 
may personalise and use as the basis for their own policy can be found on the Councils 
Licensing webpage (web link). 

 
 
42.  Radio Equipment 
 
42.1 
[...]
DBS and 
that a check is undertaken annually. Any individual may apply for a basic check 
and the certificate will disclose any unspent convictions recorded on the Police 
National Computer (PNC). Licensing authorities should consider whether an 
applicant or licence holder with a conviction for offences provided in the annex to 
this document (Annex – Assessment of previous convictions), other than those 
relating to driving, meet the ‘fit and proper’ threshold. 

 However, it is important that authorities acknowledge that in many cases 
individuals that license a vehicle may already be licensed as a driver. An authority 
which undertakes the biannual DBS checks recommended for its drivers should 
not require those seeking to licence a vehicle to provide a basic DBS check as 
part of the application process; a basic DBS would not provide any information in 
addition to that disclosed under the enhanced DBS and barred lists check used 
for the driver assessment. In these circumstances, the authority should instead 
rely on the fact that the applicant is considered as fit and proper to hold a driver 
licence when considering their suitability to hold a vehicle licence. Should the 
individual cease to hold a driver licence a basic certificate should be required 
immediately. 

 A refusal to license an individual as a driver or to suspend or revoke a driver 
licence does not automatically mean that that individual cannot be issued or 
continue to hold a vehicle or private hire vehicle operator licence; these decisions 
must be independent of a driver licence refusal and based on the appropriate 
information i.e. it should not consider information that would only be available via 
an enhanced DBS check but instead that which would be disclosed on a basic 
check. DBS certificate information can only be used for the specific purpose for 
which it was requested and for which the applicant’s full consent has been given. 

 Private hire vehicle operator and vehicle licences 
[...]
 should not require those seeking a private hire 
vehicle operator licence to provide a basic DBS check as part of the application 
process; a basic DBS would not provide any information in addition to that 
disclosed under the enhanced DBS and barred lists check used for the driver 
assessment. In these circumstances, the authority should instead rely on the fact 
that the applicant is considered as fit and proper to hold a driver licence when 
considering their suitability to hold a vehicle licence. Should the individual cease 
to hold a driver licence a basic certificate should be required immediately 

 Refusal to license in individual as a driver or to suspend or revoke a driver licence 
does not automatically mean that that individual cannot be issued or continue to 
hold a private hire vehicle operator licence; this decision must be independent of 
a driver licence refusal and based on the appropriate information i.e. it should not 
consider information that would only be available via an enhanced DBS check but 
instead that which would be disclosed on a basic check. DBS certificate 
information can only be used for the specific purpose for which it was requested 
and for which the applicant’s full consent has been given. 

 A private hire vehicle operator licence may be applied for by a company or 
partnership; licensing authorities should apply the ‘fit and proper’ test to each of 
the directors or partners in that company or partnership. For this to be effective 

Page 147



 

30 
 

private hire vehicle operators should be required to advise the licensing authority 
of any change in directors or partners. 

 As explained earlier in the context of driver licensing, the DBS cannot access 
criminal records held overseas. Further information on assessing the suitability of 
those that have spent extended periods in overseas is provided in paragraphs 
4.34 - 4.36. 

Booking and dispatch staff 

 Private hire vehicle drivers are not the only direct contact th
[...]
t a private hire vehicle should look like e.g. colour, signage, licence plates etc. 
• the benefit of pre-booking a return vehicle before going out. 
• arrange to be picked up from a safe meeting point. 
• requesting at the time of booking what the fare is likely to be. 

 
When using a private hire vehicle, passengers should always: 
 

• book with a licensed operator. 
• confirm their booking with the driver when s/he arrives. 
• note the licence number. 
• sit in the back, behind the driver. 
• let a third party know details of their journey. 

 
When using a taxi, passengers should where possible: 
 

• use a taxi rank and choose one staffed by taxi marshals if available. 
 

Page 158



Report to: Licensing Committee  

Date: 17th November 2022 

Title: Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy – 
Proposal to delay implementation of the 
Euro NCAP Safety Rating Standard 

Portfolio Area: Customer First 

 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: Y  Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: 
Full Council on 15th December 2022 
 

 

  

Author: Tara O’Keefe Role: Senior Licensing Officer 

Contact: 01803 861151  /email: tara.okeefe@swdevon.gov.uk 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
That the Licensing Committee:  
 
1. considers the following proposed change to the Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire Policy:- 
 
Section 17 of the Policy is amended to delay the 
implementation of the requirement for currently licensed 
vehicles to hold a Euro NCAP Safety rating of 4 or 5 stars (out 
of 5), from 1st January 2023 until 1st January 2024, or a later 
date as directed by the Committee.   

 
2. RECOMMENDS to Council that the draft Hackney Carriage and 

Private Hire Policy, as amended, be adopted at the meeting on 
15 December 2022. 

 
 
1. Executive summary  

 
1.1 The South Hams Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 

implemented on 1st April 2018 introduced a prescriptive vehicle 
standard which requires currently licensed vehicles to fulfil the 
vehicle requirements and specifications by 1st January 2023. 
Specifically, one of the principal requirements is that currently 

Page 159

Agenda Item 6



licensed vehicles must have a Euro NCAP safety rating of 4 or 5 
stars by that date, resulting in approximately 15% of the 
currently licensed vehicle fleet needing to be replaced.  
 

1.2 Given the impact on the Taxi and Private Hire trade due to the 
Covid-19 pandemic, the recent rises in the cost of living, and 
specifically the very significant rises in the price of second hand 
vehicles, Officers have decided to identify to the Committee the 
significant financial impact this policy requirement will place on 
the trade at a time when they are still recovering from the impact 
of the Covid-19 pandemic.  

 
1.3 In light of the above, Officers have recommended that the policy 

requirement for all currently licensed vehicles to be compliant 
with a Euro NCAP safety rating of 4 or 5 stars by 1st January 
2023, be delayed initially for a 1-year period until 1st January 
2024, with a review of this again in October or November 2023. 

 
2. Background  
 

2.1 The Euro NCAP Safety rating scheme has been in existence since 
1996 and has made a significant positive impact on vehicle safety 
standards through a system of standardised safety tests and the 
publishing of results. The scheme is widely recognised and enjoys 
a high degree of credibility. The specification of Euro NCAP star 
ratings levels within Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policies is 
considered by the Department of Transport to represent good 
practise in that this places public safety at the forefront of vehicle 
specification standards, and the use of Euro NCAP was again 
recommended in the 2022 Draft Department of Transport Taxi 
and Private Hire Best Practise. 
 

2.2 Officers therefore recognise the importance of such a 
specification within the Policy, and the motivation for its inclusion 
remains unchanged (protecting public safety
[...]
enalty 
points and 
subsequent offence 
6 penalty points 

Operator 12 Months 

4. Failure to notify 
Licensing Office of 
change of home 
address, business 
address or operating 
base within 5 
working days 

1st offence 3 penalty 
points and 
subsequent offence 
6 penalty points 

Operator 12 Months 

5. Failure to keep 
legible manual or 
computerised 
records of bookings 
for 6 months  

6 Operator 12 Months 

6. Failure to produce 
records of bookings 
for inspection for the 
last 6 months  

6 Operator 12 Months 

7. Failure to keep 
records of vehicles 
used under the 
Operator Licence for 
a period of 6 months 
after they leave 

6 Operator 12 Months 

8. Failure to keep 
records of drivers 
used under the 
Operator’s Licence 
for a period of 6 
months after they 
leave 

6 Operator 12 Months 

Page 244



 

81 

 

9. Failure to produce 
records of vehicle or 
drivers for inspection 
for a period of 6 
months after they 
leave 

6 Operator 12 Months 

10. Knowingly 
allowing or 
permitting 
unlicensed drivers or 
vehicles to work  

Automatic referral to 
Sub-Committee or 
prosecution  

Operator 5 Years 

11. Any other 
reasonable cause 
under Section 62 
LG(MP) Act 1976 

Operators choice of 
3 penalty points or 
referral to Sub-
Committee 

Operator 12 Months 

12. Refusal to 
produce any 
documentation 
requested 

Automatic referral to 
Sub-Committee and 
or prosecution 

Operator 12 Months 

13. Failure to attend 
a Sub-Committee 
when informed to do 
so 

1 – 6 for Sub-
Committee to 
determine 

Operator 12 Months 

14. Appearance 
before a Sub-
Committee 
reference 
allegations of 
misconduct 

1 – 12 for Sub-
Committee to 
determine 

Operator For Sub-Committee 
to determine 

 

Page 245



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	2022 06 21 Minutes

	5 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy - Proposal to delay implementation of the Euro NCPA Safety Rating Standard
	Item5_APPENDIX  A-SHams Hackney Carriage and

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SOUTH HAMS LICENSING 
COMMITTEE 

 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Licensing Committee held on 
Thursday, 17th November, 2022 at 2.00 pm at the Council Chamber - Follaton 

House 
 

 
Present: Councillors: 

 
 Chairman Cllr Brown 

Vice Chairman Cllr Rowe 
 
Cllr Hodgson Cllr Pannell 
Cllr Pringle Cllr Reeve 
Cllr Smerdon Cllr O'Callaghan 
Cllr Sweett  
 
In attendance:  
Officers: 
Senior Specialist – Environmental Health 
Lawyer (via Teams) 
Licensing Contractor  
Licensing Specialist (via Teams) 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

 

  
 

7. Minutes of last meeting  
L.07/22    

The minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Committee held on 8 June 2022 and 21 
June 2022 were both confirmed as a true and correct record. 
 
 

8. Declarations of interest  
L.08/22  
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be considered 
during the course of the meeting. There were no declarations made.  

 
 

9. Hackney Carriage And Private Hire Policy - The Statutory Taxi And Private Hire Vehicle 
Standards  
L.09/22  
Members considered a report that provided details of the range of measures set out in the 
Department for Transport (DfT) Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards 



published in 2020 that the DfT expected to be implemented by all Licensing Authorities 
unless there is a compelling local reason not to. 

 
In discussion, the following points were raised:  

 
a) Officers confirmed that the draft policy required licence holders to report any offence 

or police caution regardless of it being for specific driving offences; 
 
b) When questioned, officers advised that the ability for passengers to be accompanied 

by their pets was a decision within the discretion of a licence holder; 
 
c) With regard to the views of licence holders, officers informed that these changes had 

been widely publicised within the profession and were therefore anticipated by 
drivers. 

 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the content of the Department for Transport Statutory Taxi and 

Private Hire Vehicle Standards (the DFT Standards) be noted; 
 
2. That the following proposed changes to the Hackney Carriage and 

Private Hire Policy be made:- 
  

a) That Appendix A of the draft Policy (as presented to the 
Committee) be amended to align the Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing Criminal Convictions Policy with the ‘Institute of 
Licensing – Guidance on determining the suitability of applicants 
and licensees in the hackney and private hire trades’; 

b) That applications be reviewed against the National Register of 
Revocations and Refusals (Part 1, Para 10.9 of the published 
agenda report refers); 

c) That referral to the barred list where the individual is thought to 
present a risk of harm to a child or vulnerable adult (Part 1, Para 
10.11 of the published agenda report refers);  

d) That a requirement be introduced for a tax conditionality check as 
part of the application process (HMRC requirement from 4 April 
2022); 

e) That the notification period for Licence Holders / Applicants to 
notify the Licensing Authority of arrest / conviction / caution etc 
be amended from 5 days to 48 hours; 

f) That a requirement for vehicle proprietors to provide a basic DBS 
certificate as part of the application process be introduced (Part 2, 
Para 26.1 of the published agenda report refers); 

g) That a mandatory requirement to display a “How to complain” 
sticker within Licenced vehicles be introduced (Part 2, Para 28.4 of 
the published agenda report refers);  

h) That, with effect from 1 April 2023, a requirement be introduced 
for private hire operators to obtain a basic DBS disclosure 
certificate for all controllers (call handling and dispatching staff) 
and a written policy on employing ex-offenders be adopted (Part 
2, Paras 41.6 - 41.7 of the published agenda report refers); 



i) That additional record keeping requirements for private hire 
operators be introduced from 1 April 2023 (Part 2, Para 48.1 of 
the published agenda report refers); and 

 
3.  That Council be RECOMMENDED that the draft Hackney Carriage and 

Private Hire Policy, as amended, be adopted. 
 
 

10. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy - Proposal to delay implementation of the 
Euro NCPA Safety Rating Standard  
L.10/22   
Consideration was given to a report that, as a result of the Covid Pandemic and Cost of 
Living Crisis, sought to delay the implementation of the Euro NCAP Safety Rating 
Standard. 

 
In the ensuing discussion, an amendment to Recommendation 1 was PROPOSED and 
SECONDED as follows:  

   
1.  that the following proposed change to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 

has been considered:-  
 

Section 17 of the Policy is amended to delay the implementation of the requirement 
for currently licensed vehicles to hold a Euro NCAP Safety rating of 4 or 5 stars (out 
of 5), from 1st January 2023 until 1st January 2024, with the Committee being given 
the opportunity to further review the Policy at a meeting to be held in November 
2023 before the final decision is made. 

 
In debate on the amendment, Members felt that it would be sensible to review the 
position again in twelve months’ time and, when put to the vote, the amendment 
was declared CARRIED. 

 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That the following proposed change to the Hackney Carriage and 

Private Hire Policy has been considered:-  
 

That Section 17 of the Policy be amended to delay the implementation 
of the requirement for currently licensed vehicles to hold a Euro NCAP 
Safety rating of 4 or 5 stars (out of 5), from 1 January 2023 until 1 
January 2024, with the Committee being given the opportunity to 
further review the Policy at a meeting to be held in November 2023 
before the final decision is made; and 

 
2.  That Council be RECOMMENDED that the draft Hackney Carriage and 

Private Hire Policy, as amended, be adopted. 
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 2.40 pm 
 

 
 

 
Signed by: 

 
 



 
 

 
 
 
Chairman 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 


